

GAHC010108182018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3405/2018

SAJID KHAN
S/O YAKUB KHAN
H. NO. 21, MINHAZ PATH, SIJUBARI, HATIGAON
P.S. HATIGAON, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM PIN 781038.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
HOME DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

GUWAHATI CITY

DIST.KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN - 781001.

3:THE OFICER IN CHARGE OF BHARALUMUKH P.S.
P.O. AND P.S. BHARALUMUKH
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

4:THE GENERAL MANAGER

ICIC LOMBARD GENEAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
ICICI LOMBARD HOUSE 414 VEER SAVARKAR MARG. NEAR SIDDHI
VINAYAK TEMPLE
PARBHADEVI
MUMBAI- 400025.

5:SRI GHANAKANTA BORAH

INSPECTOR OF POLICE

(OFFICER-IN-CHARGE OF BHARALUMUKH POLICE STATION IN 2014)
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE
GUWAHATI-1
P.O. AND P.S. PANBAZAR
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN - 781001.

6:SRI JITU KUMAR

SUB INSPECTOR OF POLICE

(INVESTIGATING OFFICER BHARALUMUKH P.S. CASE NO. 352/2014)
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE
GUWAHATI-1

P.O. AND P.S. PANBAZAR
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN - 781001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M SARANIA, MD. S U AHMED,MS. I KEITZAR,MR. B DEORI

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MS. M SAIKIA (R4),MR. R GOSWAMI (R4),MS. P BORTHAKUR (R4)

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 27.08.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perused the order of the previous Lawazima Court dated 24.07.2024 and upon such perusal, it has been observed that vide the said order, the petitioner was directed to take

fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 5 & 6 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process through the office of the learned Civil Judge (Junior Division), Kamrup(M).

However, on a perusal of the office note dated 17.08.2024 reveals that the petitioner has not yet taken any steps for service of notice upon the respondents mentioned above.

In view of the above, the petitioner is granted 7 (seven) days time to comply with the order of the aforementioned Lawazima Court dated 24.07.2024.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 19th September, 2024.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant